
 

EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 

1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 

 
If you require further information, please contact: Amanda Roden 
Telephone: 01344 352253 
Email: amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 18 August 2015 

  

 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

Licensing Panel 
Wednesday 9 September 2015, 2.00 pm 
Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town Square, 
Bracknell 

To: The Licensing Panel 

Councillor Thompson (Chairman), Councillors Ms Gaw and Leake 

cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 

Councillors Allen, Brossard, Brunel-Walker, Finch, Finnie and Porter 

 

ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Licensing Panel 
Wednesday 9 September 2015, 2.00 pm 
Function Room, Fifth Floor, Easthampstead House, Town 
Square, Bracknell 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media at meetings which are 
held in public are permitted.  Those wishing to record proceedings at a meeting are 
however advised to contact the Democratic Services Officer named as the contact for 
further information on the front of this agenda as early as possible before the start of 
the meeting so that any special arrangements can be made. 

AGENDA 
 
 Page No 

1. Maps  1 - 6 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Affected 
Interest in a matter should withdraw from the meeting when the matter 
is under consideration and should notify the Democratic Services 
Officer in attendance that they are withdrawing as they have such an 
interest. If the Interest is not entered on the register of Members 
interests the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 
days. 
 

 

3. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  7 - 12 

4. Application for a Variation of Premises Licence - Shell Filling 
Station, 102 Yorktown Road, San
[...]
4M4

M3M3

M3M3

M3M3

M4M4

M40M40

M25M25

M25M25

M25M25

M40M40

M40M40

10

11

12

8/9

7

6

1

2

17

3

4

5
4

4a

12/2

11

10

13

14

15/
4b

16/
1a

3

4

READING

MAIDENHEAD

HIGH WYCOMBE

HENLEY
ON

THAMES

MARLOW

SLOUGH

WINDSOR HEATHROW
AIRPORT

STAINES

WEYBRIDGE

CAMBERLEY

BAGSHOT

WOKINGHAM
BRACKNELL

This Map is reproduced from Ordnance Survey Material with
the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the
Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown Copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Bracknell Forest Borough Council LA100019488.





 May 2010 

INFORMATION AND THE PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS  
OF THE LICENSING PANEL 

 
The following document provides information and outlines the procedure taken for 
hearings by the Licensing Panel, when considering applications. 
 
1. REQUIREMENTS FOR THE HEARING 
 
1.1 The applicant will normally be required to attend the meeting in person. They will be 

entitled to be represented by a solicitor or counsel or by any other individual provided 
that the name of any such person is given to the Council's Licensing Manager 
48 hours in advance of the hearing. 

 
1.2 Written notification of the intended proceedings will be given to the applicant not less 

than ten clear working days before the meeting.  This notification will give details of the 
procedure to be followed at the hearing and shall advise applicants of their right to be 
represented. Included with the written notification shall be the Agenda for the meeting. 

 
1.3 Any documents to be produced at the hearing by the Director of Environment, Culture 

and Communities representative shall be sent so as to reach the applicant by no later 
than 48 hours before the hearing.  A copy of these documents shall at the same time 
be given to Democratic Services to distribute to members of the Panel. 

 
1.4 Any documents to be produced at the hearing by the applicant shall 
[...]
All cases  

Decision to object when local authority is a 
consultee and not the relevant authority 
considering the application. 

All cases 

Determination of a police objection to a 
temporary event notice. 

All cases 

 
4.2  In carrying out its licensing function, the Licensing Authority will promote the four 

 Licensing Objectives. These are the only matters to be taken into account when 
 determining an application. The four Licensing Objectives are: 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder; 

 Public Safety; 

 Prevention of Public Nuisance; and  

 Protection of Children from Harm. 

mailto:robert.sexton@bracknell-forest.gov.uk
mailto:amanda.roden@bracknell-forest.gov.uk


 May 2010 

 
4.3  The Licensing Policy is about the regulation of licensable activities and as such is 

 focussed on the direct impact of activities taking place on or in the vicinity of those 
 premises. It is not a mechanism for controlling general nuisance unconnected to the 
 Licensing Objectives. 

 
4.4  The Council has, apart from the above, delegated power to determine applications, 

 renew, suspend or revoke existing licences and consents to the Director of 
 Environment Culture and Communities. The Director has in turn delegated such 
 authority to officers within the Department. 

 
4.5  Whilst officers have delegated authority there will be occasions where it is considered 

 appropriate to refer the matter to the Licensing Panel. Specifically the Licensing & 
 Safety Committee at its meeting on 12 March 2003, resolved to receive 
 representations  from applicants for either a licence or a consent where under 
 delegated powers the applicant has been advised that a refusal or revocation is likely. 

 
4.6  Where the application is being considered for refusal, having exhausted all options for 

 negotiating an acceptable solution, the applicant is invited should they wish to present 
 their case to the Panel. This request must have been made in writing within 21 days 
 followi
[...]
l shall disregard any information given by a party or any other 

person to whom permission to appear at the hearing is given by the Panel 
which is not relevant to: 

 

 their application, representations or notice, (as applicable); or in the case 
of another person, the application representations or notice of the party 
requesting their appearance, and  

 The promotion of the licensing objectives or, in relation to a hearing to 
consider a notice given by a chief officer of police, the crime prevention 
objective. 

 
 



 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
HEARINGS – CONSEQUENCES WHERE A PARTY DOES NOT ATTEND, OR IS NOT 

REPRESENTED AT A HEARING 
 

Regulation 20 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005. 
 
20. (1)  If a party has informed the Authority that he does not intend to attend, or be 

represented at, a hearing, the hearing may proceed in his absence. 
 

(2) If a party who has not so indicated fails to attend, or be represented, at a 
hearing, the Authority may: 

 
(a) where it considers it to be necessary in the public interest, adjourn the 

hearing to a specified date, or 
 

(b) hold the hearing in the party’s absence. 
 

(3) Where the Authority holds the hearing in the absence of a party, the Authority 
shall consider at the hearing, the application, representations or Notice made 
by that party. 

 
(4) Where the Authority adjourns the hearing to a specified date, it must, 

forthwith, notify the parties of the date, time and place to which the hearing 
has been adjourned 



LICENSING PANEL 
9 SEPTEMBER 2015 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
SHELL FILLING STATION, 102 YORKTOWN ROAD, SANDHURST, GU47 9BH 

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF A PREMISES LICENCE 
(Chief Officer: Environment and Public Protection) 

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

1.1 On 16 July 2015 an application was made by Motor Fuel Limited to vary the premises 
licence for the above mentioned premises. The application is attached at Annex A and 
an amended plan at Annex B. 

1.2 The application is to vary the hours for the supply of alcohol from 08:00 to 23:00 
Monday to Saturday and 10:00 to 22:30 on Sunday to 06:00 to 23:00 Monday to 
Sunday. The variation also removes a condition limiting licensable hours on Christmas 
Day and Good Friday and includes an updated plan and new conditions.  

2 REPRESENTATIONS RECEIVED  

2.1 During the period for making representations from 17 July 2015 to 13 August 2015, 
one representation was received in respect of the application. This representation is 
attached at Annex C, and is from a member of the public. 

3 SUPPORTING INFORMATION  

3.1 A map showing the location of the premises is attached at Annex D. 

3.2 The proposed conditions including both the mandatory conditions and those arising 
from the operating schedule are attached at Annex E of this report. 

4 RELEVANT BRACKNELL FOREST BOROUGH COUNCIL POLICIES 

4.1 In determining applications, the Licensing Authority will primarily focus on the direct 
impact of the activities taking place at the licensed premises on members of the public 
living, working or engaged in normal activity in the area concerned  (p 1.24). 

4.2 The Council, as Licensing Authority recognises that conditions attached to licences will 
be focused on matters which are within the control of individual licensees (p 1.11). 

4.3 When determining applications the Licensing Authority must be satisfied that the 
applicant's operating schedule seeks to promote the licensing objectives (p 1.13). 

4.4 In appropriate cases, and where its discretion is engaged, the Licensing Authority may 
attach conditions in line with the achievement of the licensing objectives, as listed in 
the model conditions (p 2.12, 3.15, 4.8 & 5.17). 

4.5 The Licensing Authority will apply a level of conditions proportionate to the individual 
style and characteristics of the premises concerned (p 6.8). 



5 RELEVANT NATIONAL GUIDANCE 

5.1 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives
[...]
n Shell Sandhurst Filling Station 
  
1. I am Miss W.M.Doeser, Living at 100A Yorktown Road, Sandhurst, GU47 BH, next door to the 
premises in question. I have lived at this address for more than 10 years. (My telephone number is 
07539458478; Please text if the telphone is switched off. My e-mail address is wmdoeser@aol.co.uk 
(during Sandhurst Library hours).) 
  
2. This Fillling Station is situated in a fundamentally residential enclave, bisected by the main 
(Yorktown) road; this is an orderly and respectable neighbourhood. For residents purchasing alcohol, 
the Sandhurst Co-op is less than 5 minutes' walk and there are a half-dozen supermarkets no more 
than 5 minutes' drive away in any direction (Crowthorne, College Town, Owlsmoor, Meadows). These 
shops are open daily for very long periods. 
  
3. I would question what type of trade this application is intended to attract. 
  
It is unlikely to be local residents, who have no need to go to a petrol station to shop for alcohol, 
especially before breakfast! 
  
It presumably aims at the "passing motorist", though few morning commuters require alcohol to start 
the working day and for those that do, it is hardly public-spirited to provide it. (In view of 
the       continuing  campaign against "drink-driving", it seems self-contradictory to facilitate offence by 
prolonging  the availability of alcohol at an outlet specifically for drivers.) 
  
However, at so unsocial an hour as 6a.m., the likeliest customers, in my view, will be the compulsive 
and improvident, who cannot brook the least delay in satisfying a craving for alcohol; in short, 
alcoholics, not "responsible drinkers".  This unusually early-morning source of booze will draw 
undesirables from surrounding areas to infest the neighbourhood, not least the nearby Park, a large 
open space and carefully maintained amenity. It would be too much to expect alcoholics to  abstain 
from consuming their purchases until they have left the neighbourhood. 
  
I
[...]
stal a locked gate to their side passage to stop it being 
used as a urinal. 

mailto:wmdoeser@aol.co.uk
mailto:wmdoeser@aol.co.uk


     While juvenile aggravation is improbable in the early morning, if children can spot a "secret nook", 
so can alcoholics impatient for instant gratification, with what I fear will be equally deplorable results. 
  
5. As I understand it, granting this application will permit the sale of alcohol throughout the day 
(saving only exactly 7 hours' intermission overnight) on every day throughout the year, without respite. 
It is a provision as unnecessary to the residents of the enclave in which this one garage is situated, as 
undesirable in its prospective clientele, conducive to public nuisance and disorder, if not crime. A 
grant, even if not directed to the benefit of residents, should at least not be to their detriment. 
Therefore the application should be refused. 
  
Yours faithfully, 
Wendy Doeser. 
  

 



 
  

Location of premises 

 
Map showing location of Shell, 102 Yorktown Road, Sandhurst, GU47 9BH      Date:  14/08/2015 

                  





Annex 1 – Mandatory Conditions  
 
(1) No supply of alcohol may be made at a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of 

this licence or when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or the personal 
licence is suspended.   
 

(2) Every supply of alcohol under this licence must be made or authorised by a person who holds a personal 
licence.   

 
(3) A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off the premises for a 

price which is less than the permitted price. For the purposes of this condition,  
 

(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979;  
 
(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula P = D + (D+V) where – 

 
(i) P is the permitted price,  
(ii) D is the rate of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on the date 

of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and  
(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added tax 

were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol;  
 

Where the permitted price given by this formula is not a whole number, it should be rounded up to the 
nearest penny.  

 
(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a premises licence:  

 
(i) the holder of the premises licence,  
(ii) the designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or  
(iii) the personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under such a licence; 

and 
 

(d) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act 1994. 
 
(e) (i) Sub-paragraph (ii) applies where the permitted price on a day (“the first day”) would be different from 

the permitted price on the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or 
value added tax.  

 (ii) The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or supplies of alcohol which 
take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days beginning on the second day.  

 
(4) (a) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an age verification 

policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply of alcohol.  
 

(b) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must ensure that the supply of 
alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age verification policy.  
 

(c) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be under 18 years of age 
(or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on request, before being served 
alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth and either  

 
(i) holographic mark or  
(ii) an ultraviolet feature  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the Premises Operating Schedule: 
 
(5) Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in the licensed premises. 

 
(6) A CCTV system shall be installed that ensures all areas of the licensed premises are monitored, including all 

entry and exit points, and external areas to the front and rear of the premises and which enables frontal 
identification of every person entering in any light condition. All cameras shall continually record whilst the 
premises are open to the public and the recordings shall be kept available for a minimum of 31 days with 
correct time and date stamping. Recordings shall be made available to an authorised officer or a police 
officer together with facilities for viewing. The recordings for the preceding two days shall be made available 
immediately on request. Recordings outside this period shall be made available on 24 hours notice. All staff 
should be trained on data retrieval and viewing from the CCTV system. Any breakdown or system failure will 
be notified to the Police immediately and remedied as soon as practicable. A sign advising customers that 
they are on CCTV shall be positioned in a prominent position. 

 
(7) The licensee shall adopt and maintain a Challenge 25 Policy as part of their policy relating to alcohol sales. 

Clear signage relating to the policy shall be displayed.  
 

(8) Only a valid driver’s licence showing a photograph, a valid passport,  a UK nationally approved proof of age 
card showing the ‘Pass’ hologram (or any other similarly nationally recognised scheme) or a current UK 
Military Identity card, are to be accepted as identification. 

 
(9) All staff employed in the sale of alcohol shall be trained in respect of the law relating to the sale of alcohol, 

the company’s proof of age policy and the procedure on handling and recording refusals. Training must be 
documented and details made available upon request by Thames Valley Police or authorised officers of the 
Council. This training shall formally take place once every six months. Training shall be reviewed and 
updated on a regular basis. 

 
(10) An alcohol refusal register shall be maintained at the premises and kept up to date. The register is to be 

made available upon request by Thames Valley Police or authorised officers of the Council. The register will 
contain the following information: 

a) Date 
b) Time 
c) Member of staff 
d) What was requested 
e) What ID was produced  

 
A responsible member of staff will review and sign the refusals register at least once a week. 

 
(11) Any incident at the premises which impacts on the crime and disorder licensing objective shall be recorded in 

a register kept at the premises. The register will contain the following information: 
a) Time and date 
b) Exact location  
c) Nature of incident 
d) Name of staff members or door supervisors involved 
e) Name of any offender 
f) Action taken as a result of the incident 

 
This record must be retained at the premises for a period of not less than six months and be made available 
upon request by Thames Valley Police or authorised officers of the Council.  

 
(12) An appropriate number of waste bins will be provided on the forecourt. 

 
Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the Licensing Authority: 
 
TBC 
 
Annex 4 - Plans: 
 
Site Plan dated May 2015 


	Agenda
	1 Maps
	31 - TownCentreMapJan2015B+W
	32 Bracknell Location Map09 BW
	Page 1


	3 The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels
	02 Hearings - Regs 15-20 & Procedures - agenda

	4 Application for a Variation of Premises Licence - Shell Filling Station, 102 Yorktown Road, Sandhurst, GU47 9BH
	Annex A - Application
	Annex B - plan
	Annex C - representation redacted sandhurst
	Annex D - draft location
	Annex E - proposed conditions




Minutes of the meeting


Unrestricted 

LICENSING PANEL 
9 SEPTEMBER 2015 
2.06  - 3.05 PM 

  

 
Present: 
Councillors Thompson (Chairman), Ms Gaw and Leake 
 
In Attendance: 
Donald Adams, Legal Adviser to the Panel 
Charlie Fletcher, Licensing Officer 
Amanda Roden, Democratic Services Officer 
 
 

4. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

5. The Procedure for Hearings at Licensing Panels  

The Chairman confirmed that all parties understood the procedure to be followed for 
the hearing. 

6. Application for a Variation of Premises Licence - Shell Filling Station, 102 
Yorktown Road, Sandhurst, GU47 9BH  

The Panel’s decision was that the Variation of a Premises Licence for Shell Filling 
Station, 102 Yorktown Road, Sandhurst, GU47 9BH shall be granted, in line with the 
mandatory conditions and conditions consistent with the Premises Operating 
Schedule at Annex E, on pages 39 and 40 of the agenda papers, including a revised 
condition 5. 
 
The Panel carefully considered all the information presented, both written and oral, 
from: 
 

 the Licensing Officer who outlined the issues; 

 the Applicant’s Representative Mr David Hook; 

 the interested party (1), who submitted oral and written representations. 
 
together with reference to the Licensing Objectives: Prevention of Crime and 
Disorder, Public Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance, particularly noise nuisance, 
the Council’s own Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State’s guidance. 
 
The Panel noted that none of the responsible authorities had made representations.  
 
At the conclusion of the licensing panel, having heard from participants present, the 
participants and the applicant confirmed that they had been given the opportunity to 
say all they wished to say. 
 



 

The Panel noted the concerns of the public representation, which included that the 
filling station was situated in a mainly residential area bisected by a main road. There 
were other premises nearby which people could purchase alcohol from including a 
Co-op, and supermarkets a short drive away. The type of trade this application would 
attract, in particular between the hours of 06:00 and 08:00, was a concern as well as 
littering and consumption of alcohol on the site and in nearby areas such as the park. 
The extended hours for the sale of alcohol from the site could cause further noise 
disturbances at the site and along the main road late at night and early in the 
morning. Concern was raised that extending the hours of the sale of alcohol could 
cause crime, disorder and disturbance in the neighbourhood. In the past, groups of 
young people had congregated at the site causing raised noise levels and 
disturbance. 
 
The Applicant’s Representative clarified that the sale of alcohol was for consumption 
off the premises, so not on the premises or in the immediate vicinity of the premises. 
The forecourt at the premises was covered by Petroleum Regulations and the staff at 
the premises were required to have visibility over the site at all times. The site was 
covered by CCTV in colour and the staff needed to be responsible for the forecourt at 
all times whilst it was trading. 
 
The pre-existing licence on the premises had been granted under the Licensing Act 
1964. Under this Act there were prescribed hours for licences for the sale of alcohol 
and every off licence had the same hours but there was a newer Licensing Act 2003. 
The site sold fuel and convenience items from 06:00 to 23:00 and was no longer 
operated by Shell. The Applicant’s Representative was aware of concerns raised in 
the past when the site was operated by Shell.  
 
The difference in times for selling different products on the site was a potential source 
of difficulty with customers, as customers could purchase fuel and convenience items 
outside of the times of 08:00 to 23:00 Monday to Saturday and 10:00 to 22:30 on 
Sunday, which were the current times for the sale of alcohol. Some people who work 
overnight may wish to purchase alcohol at a different time of day to those working 
during the day. There were two types of customer; those who purchased fuel and 
those who purchased convenience items. If the business relied solely on the 
purchase of fuel it would be unprofitable; therefore it relied as well upon the purchase 
of convenience items, which kept the trade rolling as convenience items were priced 
higher than supermarket prices. 
 
The Applicant was being proactive by applying to align the times of sale for both fuel 
and convenience items, and alcohol, so that customers could buy any of these items 
at the same time. The Applicant would ensure that the Licensing Objectives were 
adequately protected, and there had been no history of issues arising from other 
Motor Fuel Limited sites. The hours of sale applied for, fit with the trade the business 
was experiencing at present. The type of people purchasing alcohol was not relevant 
to the Licensing Objectives or the consideration of the application for the variation of 
the premises licence. This application allowed conditions, which could not be applied 
before, to be applied. 
 
The Applicant’s had the lease for the whole of the site including the store and 
forecourt area, and had operational control over both aspects of the site. 
 
The Panel took into the consideration the public representation and the statement of 
the Applicant’s Representative. In case of differences in interpretation, the definition 
of the premises and area the site covered would be clarified in condition 5 of Annex 
2: Conditions consistent with the Premises Operating Schedule as follows: 
 



 

(5) Alcohol shall not be sold in an open container or be consumed in or on any part of 
the licensed premises; which includes all buildings, the forecourt area and entire 
curtilage of all of that premises which is known as 102 Yorktown Road, Sandhurst, 
Berkshire. GU47 9BH. 
 
The area referred to in condition (5) above is the area delineated in red on the 
attached plan.   
 
The Panel decided that granting the variation of the premises licence, in line with the 
mandatory conditions and conditions consistent with the Premises Operating 
Schedule at Annex E, on pages 39 and 40 of the agenda papers, including the 
revised condition 5, would promote the four licensing objectives; Prevention of Crime 
and Disorder, Public Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance, and Protection of 
Children from Harm. The Panel found no evidence to justify refusing the variation of 
the application or any reason to impose any additional conditions in relation to the 
hours for the sale of alcohol.  
 
If in the future there were any concerns which would have an adverse effect on the 
Licensing Objectives, the case could be reviewed by a Licensing Panel. In reaching 
its decision, the Panel took into consideration that the site was currently being leased 
to Motor Fuel Limited which would trade as a responsible body.  
 
The Panel took into consideration that none of the responsible authorities had made 
representations, particularly the police who had the statutory lead on crime and 
disorder issues. 
 
This was a case where the balance lay with granting the licence and if any of the 
concerns the objector raised about the 4 licensing objectives actually happened they 
could seek a review of the licence. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


